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FIA OFFICE ADDRESSES

National Office 

USDA Forest Service, SPPII

4th Floor, RP-C

1601 North Kent Street 

Arlington, VA 22209

(703) 605-4189

Northeast Program 
USDA Forest Service

Northeastern Research Station

11 Campus Blvd., Suite 200

Newtown Square, PA 19073

(610) 557-4075

North Central Program

USDA Forest Service

North Central Research Station

1992 Folwell Ave.

St. Paul, MN 55108

(651) 649-5139

Southern Program

USDA Forest Service

Southern Research Station

4700 Old Kingston Pike

Knoxville, TN 37919

(865) 862-2000

Interior West Program
USDA Forest Service

Interior West Research Station

507 25th St.

Ogden, UT 84401

(801) 625-5388

Pacific Northwest Program

USDA Forest Service

Pacific Northwest Research Station 

Portland:

620 SW Main, Suite 400

Portland, OR 98205

(503) 808-2066

Anchorage: 

3301 C Street, Suite 200

Anchorage, AK 99516

(907) 271-2585

Statistical Techniques Project

USDA Forest Service

Interior West Research Station

Natural Resources Research Center

2150 Centre Ave, Bldg A

Fort Collins, CO 80526-1891

(970) 295-5973

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

National Office 

Andy Gillespie, National Prgm Mger

Tel 703-605-4189

email agillespie@fs.fed.us
Brad Smith, Assoc Nat Prgm Mger

Tel 703-605-4190

email bsmith12@fs.fed.us
Northeast Program

Chip Scott, Program Manager

Tel 610-557-4020

email ctscott@fs.fed.us
Dave Alerich, Data Collection Lead

Tel 610-557-4057

email dalerich@fs.fed.us
Tom Frieswyk, Info Mgmt Lead

Tel 610-557-4069

email tfrieswyk@fs.fed.us
Will McWilliams, Analysis & Reporting Lead

Tel 610-557-4050

email wmcwilliams@fs.fed.us

Mike Hoppus, Techniques Res Lead

Tel 610-557-4039

email mhoppus@fs.fed.us
North Central Program 

Dennis May, Program Manager

Tel 651-649-5132

email dmay@fs.fed.us

Bill Burkman, Data Collection Lead

Tel 651-649-5193

email bburkman@fs.fed.us
Tom Schmidt, Analysis Lead

Tel 651-649-5131

email tschmidt@fs.fed.us
Ron McRoberts, Techniques &  Operations Lead

Tel 651-649-5174

email rmcroberts@fs.fed.us
Southern Program 

John Kelley, Program Manager

Tel 828-257-4306

email jkelley@fs.fed.us
Jim Perdue, Project Leader

Tel 865-862-2027

email jperdue@fs.fed.us

Darlene Stefani, Mgmt & Prgm Analyst

Tel 865-862-2035

email dstefani@fs.fed.us
Carol Perry, Customer Service Contact

Tel 828-257-4373

email cperry@fs.fed.us
D. Vince Few, Acting Data Collection Lead

Tel 865-862-2000

email vfew@fs.fed.us
Vacant, Information Management Lead

Tel xx

email xx

Vacant, Methods & Techniques Lead

Tel 

email 

Ray Sheffield, Resource Analysis Lead

Tel 828-257-4358

email rsheffield@fs.fed.us
Tony Johnson, Resource Use Lead

Tel 828-257-4836 

email tjohnson09@fs.fed.us
Joe Glover, Data Processing Lead

Tel 828-257-4369 

email jglover@fs.fed.us 

Interior West Program

Michael Wilson, Program Manager

Tel 801-625-5464

email mjwilson@fs.fed.us



Bill Dunning, Acting Data Collection Co-lead

Tel 801-625-5463

email bdunning@fs.fed.us
Roger Boyer, Acting Data Collection Co-lead

Tel 801-625-5541

email rboyer@fs.fed.us 

Sharon Woudenberg, Information Management Lead

Tel 801-625-5379

email swoudenberg@fs.fed.us
Ron Tymcio, Information System & Remote Sensing Lead
Tel 801-625-5554, emailrtymcio@fs.fed.us 
Renee O’Brien, Analysis Lead

Tel 801-625-5371, email robrien@fs.fed.us

PNW Program

Sue Willits, Program Manager

Tel 503-808-2066

email swillits@fs.fed.us

PNW - Portland, OR


Bob Rhoads, Data Collection Lead

Tel 503-808-2022

email brhoads@fs.fed.us
George Breazeale, Information Management Lead

Tel 503-808-2012

email gbreazeale@fs.fed.us

Jeremy Fried, Analysis Lead

Tel 503-808-2058, email jsfried@fs.fed.us

Sally Campbell, Reporting & Mapping Lead

Tel 503-808-2034

Scampbell01@fs.fed.us

PNW - Anchorage, AK

Ray Koleser, Data Collection Lead

Tel 907-743-9416

email rkoleser@fs.fed.us
Bill VanHees, Analysis Lead

Tel 907-743-9412

email bvanhees@fs.fed.us
Statistical Techniques
Ray Czaplewski, Project Leader

Tel 970-295-5973

email rczaplewski@fs.fed.us
FIA BAND LEADERS

All-Band Conductor

Barb O’Connell, Northeast FIA 

Tel 610-557-4037

email boconnell@fs.fed.us
Data Acquisition

Barb Knight, North Central FIA 

Tel 651-649-5142

email bknight@fs.fed.us 

Information Management

George Breazeale, PNW FIA

Tel 503-808-2012

email gbreazeale@fs.fed.us

Analysis & Reporting

Will McWiliams, NE FIA

Tel 610-557-4050

email wmcwilliams@fs.fed.us

Statistics

Paul Patterson, Interior West FIA

Tel 970-295-5966

email plpatterson@fs.fed.us

Remote Sensing

Mike Hoppus, Northeast FIA

Tel 610-557-4039

email mhoppus@fs.fed.us

Quality Assurance/Quality Control

Jim Pollard, Harry Reid Center, UNLV, Las Vegas, NV

Tel 702-895-1438

email pollardj@unlv.edu
Forest Health Indicators

Kathy O’Neill,  North  Central FIA 

Tel 651-649-5191

email koneill@fs.fed.us
FOREST HEALTH INDICATOR ADVISORS


Crowns

Mike Schomaker, Colorado For Ser, 

Fort Collins, CO

Tel 970-491-6303

email schomak@lamar.colostate.edu

Damage

Manfred Mielke, USDA FS, NE Area, St. Paul MN

Tel 651-649-5267

email mmielke@fs.fed.us

 

Ozone 


Gretchen Smith, Univ of Massachusetts, Amherst MA

Tel 413-545-1680

email gcsmith@forwild.umass.edu

 

Lichens 

Susan Will-Wolf , U Wisc, Madison, WI

Tel 608-262-2754

email swwolf@facstaff.wisc.edu
Vegetation Diversity


Beth Schulz, PNW FIA Program (Anchorage AK) 

Tel 907-743-9424

email bschulz@fs.fed.us
 

Down Woody Materials 

Chris Woodall, NC FIA 

Tel  651-649-5141

email cwoodall@fs.fed.us

 

Soils


Michael Amacher (Co-lead, west) Interior West FIA 

Tel 435-755-3560

email mamacher@fs.fed.us
Kathy O’Neill (Co-lead, east), North  Central FIA 

Tel 651-649-5191

email koneill@fs.fed.us

Timber Products Output 

Tony Johnson, Southern Research Stn (Asheville, NC)

Tel 828-257-4836

email tjohnson09@fs.fed.us

Ownership Survey

Brett Butler, Northeast FIA 

Tel 610-557-4045

email bbutler01@fs.fed.us
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